Your Ref:

Our Ref:

FOI/35/2016/CD/AG

Date:

5 May 2016



If calling please ask for: FOI Co-ordinator 01698 476101

Mr Robert Freel Stonehouse Community Council robfreel@btinternet.com

Dear Mr Freel

Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 Request for Information

Thank you for your request for information which we received on 19 April 2016. Your request has been dealt with in accordance with the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002.

Please find listed below your requests for information and our responses:

- 1) Who owns the Title deeds to the Stonehouse Lifestyles building.
 - The site and buildings are owned by South Lanarkshire Council (SLC).
- 2) Is there an agreement between South Lanarkshire Council and SLLC on the management and running of the lifestyles or similar halls within South Lanarkshire? If yes can a copy be provided?
 - There is at present no lease for this particular site. However, I have enclosed a copy of the standard lease that is used (Appendix 1). This has the site specific information blanked out (hence the missing pages) and the personal data of the signatories redacted.
- 3) Have SLLC interviewed and engaged bar management and staff to run licensed bars within Stonehouse and other Lifestyles within South Lanarkshire.

South Lanarkshire Leisure & Culture.../

South Lanarkshire Leisure and Culture Limited Floor 1, North Stand, Cadzow Avenue, Hamilton ML3 0LX

General Manager Gerry Campbell Company Secretary Paul Barton Vat Reg. No. 997 3253 70 Registered in Scotland, Company Reg. No. 225702

www.slleisureandculture.co.uk





Page 2

5 May 2016

Mr Robert Freel

South Lanarkshire Leisure and Culture recently advertised for and recruited casual bar/waiting staff to work within their busy Events Section. Successful candidates will supplement SLLC's pool of casual staff who provide practical assistance within the bar and catering environment at a variety of events including weddings, parties and theatre productions at various venues across the service.

4) What bar equipment has been purchased between last financial year and this financial year for use in lifestyle hall in Stonehouse and other lifestyle halls? What was the cost of this equipment?

The following portable bar equipment has been purchased at a cost of £2123.55 (excluding VAT) between April 2015 and April 2016. As this equipment is portable it will be used not only at Stonehouse Lifestyle but at any other SLLC venue or facility as required.

Item	Total Cost
Glasses - various	£568.80
Ancillary bar equipment (optics, measures, trays, ice buckets etc)	£939.76
Small Wheelie Bin (Dark Grey) (240ltr)	£89.99
Cash Register	£525.00
Total	£2,123.55

Request for Review

South Lanarkshire Leisure & Culture has an internal panel (the review panel) to deal with complaints from people who are not happy about the way that their request has been dealt with. Staff not involved in the original decision will handle any review. If you want to complain about how we have handled your request for information, you can ask the review panel to reassess our actions. Please note that if you wish to complain, you must do so by 14 July 2016. In requesting a review, it would be helpful if you could quote the reference number found at the top of this letter and state the matter which has given rise to your dissatisfaction.

You should send your request for a review to:

Page 3

5 May 2016

Mr Robert Freel

Mr Paul Barton Company Secretary South Lanarkshire Leisure & Culture North Stand Cadzow Avenue Hamilton ML3 0LX

Alternatively, you can request a review at sllcfoi@southlanarkshireleisure.co.uk.

Please note that the review panel can only assess the way we have handled requests for information. It cannot consider complaints about delivery of a service or any decisions made by South Lanarkshire Leisure & Culture or its authorised employees. If your complaint relates to one of these matters, you should contact us at the address at the foot of the first page of this letter or at customer.services@southlanarkshireleisure.co.uk.

Should you not be satisfied with the outcome of our review, you will then have the right to appeal to the Scottish Information Commissioner. The Commissioner will decide whether your request has been dealt with properly, in accordance with the Act. The Commissioner's direct details are as follows:

Scottish Information Commissioner Kinburn Castle Doubledykes Road St Andrews KY16 9DS

Telephone 01334 464610 Fax 01334 464611 Email enquiries@itspublicknowledge.info

For further details, please see the Commissioner's website at www.itspublicknowledge.info

Yours sincerely

Benny Martin

B. Nat

Cultural Services Manager

